

No. 16-9999

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

WASHINGTON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT,
Petitioner

v.

KIMBERLY CLARK, a minor, by and through her father ALAN CLARK,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... 1

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT.....5

I. THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT PROPERLY HELD THAT THE SCHOOL DISTRICT VIOLATED MS. CLARK’S FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS WHEN IT PUNISHED HER FOR A FACEBOOK POST THAT DID NOT CONSTITUTE A TRUE THREAT 5

A. A careful reading of this Court’s decision in Virginia v. Black necessitates that the government prove subjective intent to punish a true threat..... 8

B. Ms. Clark did not subjectively intend to threaten Ms. Anderson or any other transgender student when she posted on Facebook 9

C. Ms. Clark had no intention to communicate her expression to any subject of the message nor could an objectively reasonable person have perceived the post as a threat 11

II. THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT PROPERLY HELD THAT THE SCHOOL DISTRICT VIOLATED MS. CLARK’S FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS FREE SPEECH RIGHTS WHEN IT PUNISHED HER WHOLLY OFF-CAMPUS SPEECH SHE DISSEMINATED FROM HER OWN HOME WHILE NOT PARTICIPATING IN A SCHOOL-SPONSORED ACTIVITY..... 14

A. The *Tinker* standard is inapplicable to student speech that occurs off campus and that is not expressed at a school-sponsored event..... 14

B. Notwithstanding the inapplicability of *Tinker* to off-campus student speech, Ms. Clark’s expression does not satisfy the *Tinker* standard such to justify the School District’s restriction on her First Amendment rights..... 20

1. Ms. Clark’s Facebook post did not create a material and substantial interference with the operation of the school..... **20**

2. Ms. Clark’s Facebook post did not collide with the right of other students to be secure and to be let alone while at school **23**

CONCLUSION **25**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>United States Supreme Court Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Abrams v. U.S.</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919).....	6
<i>Ashcroft v. Am. Civil Liberties Union</i> , 535 U.S. 563 (2002).....	5
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986).....	14, 15
<i>Bradenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	6
<i>Chaplinsky v. N.H.</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942).....	6
<i>Cohen v. Cal.</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	6
<i>Elonis v. U.S.</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2001 (2015).....	7
<i>Gitlow v. N.Y.</i> , 268 U.S. 652 (1925).....	5
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988).....	15
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	5
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007).....	15, 16, 20
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	5
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	14
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	<i>passim</i>

Virginia v. Black,
538 U.S. 343 (2003)..... 6, 8

Watts v. U.S.,
394 U.S. 705 (1969)..... 6, 8

United States Circuit Court Cases Page(s)

Bel. v. Itawamba Cnty. Sch. Bd.
799 F.3d 379 (5th Cir. 2015) 22

Cherry v. Auburn Gear, Inc.,
441 F.3d 476 (7th Cir. 2006) 5

D.J.M. ex rel. D.M. v. Hannibal Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 60,
647 F.3d 754 (8th Cir. 2011) 11

Doe v. Pulaski,
306 F.3d 616 (8th Cir. 2002) 11, 12

Doninger v. Niehoff,
527 F.3d 41 (2d. Cir. 2008)..... 20, 23

Jeffries v. U.S.,
692 F.3d 473 (6th Cir. 2015) 7, 11

Kowalski v. Berkeley Cnty. Sch's.,
652 F.3d 565 (4th Cir. 2011) 23, 24

Layschock ex. rel. Layschock. v. Hermitage Sch. Dist.,
650 F.3d 205 (3d. Cir. 2011)..... 17, 18

J.S. ex. rel. Snyder v. Blue Mountain Sch. Dist.,
650 F.3d 915 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 16, 17

Nuxoll ex. rel. Nuxoll v. Indian Prarie Sch Dist 204,
523 F.3d 668 (7th Cir. 2008) 24

Porter v. Ascension Parish Sch. Bd.,
393 F.3d 608 (5th Cir. 2012) *passim*

Saxe. v. State. Coll. Area Sch. Dist.,
240 F.3d 200 (3d. Cir. 2001)..... 20

<i>U.S. v. Bagdarsarian</i> , 652 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2010)	9, 10
<i>U.S. v. Cassel</i> , 408 F.3d 622 (9th Cir. 2004)	7, 8
<i>U.S. v. Clemens</i> , 738 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2013).....	7
<i>U.S. v. Elonis</i> , 750 F.3d 321 (3d Cir. 2013).....	7
<i>U.S. v. Martinez</i> , 736 F.3d 981 (11th Cir. 2013)	7
<i>U.S. v. Napa</i> , 370 Fed.Appx. 402 (4th Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>U.S. v. Sutcliffe</i> , 505 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2013)	10
<i>U.S. v. Turner</i> , 720 F.3d 411 (2d. Cir. 2013).....	12, 13
<i>Wisniewski v. Bd. of Educ. of Weddsport Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 494 F.3d 44 (2d Cir. 2007).....	21, 22, 23
<i>Wynar v. Douglas Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 728 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2013)	16, 21, 23

<u>United States Statutes</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
--------------------------------------	-----------------------

28 U.S.C § 1331	1
28 U.S.C § 1291	1
28 U.S.C § 1254.....	1

<u>U.S. Constitutional Amendment</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
---	-----------------------

U.S.Const. amend. 1	5, A-1
---------------------------	--------

<u>Federal Rules of Civil Procedure</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
--	-----------------------

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56	5
--------------------------	---

Secondary Source

Page(s)

Black's Law Dictionary 1489 (10th Ed. 2014) 8
